







































































Fripay, SEPTEMBER 16, 1898.

THE CITY RECORD.

4061

—

Maintenance, . .ooevveeeervnnnreses S Ny A, SO Ceieiisiinneiees  $46,260 00
Supplies.....co004s DT R T e e S S ey s 3,000 00
Rghairing and maintaining viaducts or bridges..........ooviiiin i i 3,000 00

otals . o5 avve e L T R I i i “Risadeed e $167,687 50

At present the laborers employed by the Department of Highways in the Borough of Rich-
mond receive only $1.50 for 10 hours’ work. On or before the first of January, 1899, the rate of
$2 for 8 hours’ work will undoubtedly have to be paid, and provision for this increase is made
in the estimate.

With 8 hours instead of 1o hours’ labor per day, a larger number of men will be required to
perform the necessary work, and the labor pay-roll will thus be materially increased. )

The appropriation allowed for the present year being inadequate, it has been impossible to
maintain in good condition the macadam roadways in the Borough of Richmond, and they are
consequently in need of general repairs, which cannot be made until the appropriation for 1899
shall become available. If the full amount asked for the maintenance and repairs of macadamized
streets and roads be not allowed, the money already expended in improving these roadways will
not be productive of the benefit to the community which would result if the necessary means
herein estimated were allowed.

Moreover, new and improved roads are being accepted by the Department from contractors,
and additional expenditure for sprinkling these newly improved streets is becoming necessary.
It is practical economy to properly and systematically sprinkle macadamized roads. If this work
be neglected, it will cost an amount largely in excess of the expense of sprinkling to maintain the
macadam pavements in good condition.

It ought to be noted that the work of cleaning all the streets in the Borough of Richmond is
performed by the Department of Ilighways, including the removal of snow from crosswalks and
culverts, as well as clearing streets of snow for vehicular traffic where absolutely necessary. No
provision for this most important work was made in the appropriation for 18g8.

Great care has been exercised in the preparation ot this estimate, and in fixing upon every
item included therein strict economy has been kept in view.

SUMMARY OF ESTIMATE.

lSl_)S, 13(/)«L
ISRIBTIRR v s v v ela o vl 1 e LN PR s e B S e T e aTe ie| rela % 3 la ereres e $14,586 67 | $17,886 67
Labor, Maintenance and Supplies............. O L Oy 73,900 cO 167,687 50
WORL. 5 acys v oo = oiw 1 ikew & s saioanie o 5 s Usm s s awal HOOIAB0 67 | $IBRIRVAN T
| ‘
|
SUMMARY OF ESTIMATES FOR ALL BOROUGIIS.
1898. | 1899.
—— 1 B
T R B ‘ $976,2g0 oo | $2,496,761 00
IO e o 0o 5 1500 orels slaiareeran s aelaase s shofave 5 ass i 522,300 CO 1,244,845 00
Brooklyn. . 279,369 00 | 680,088 00
Queens.. .. 128,266 67 379,622 00
Richmond ......... .... R S0 A0 5 O 1 G i ) o 88,480 67 185,574 17
Items allowed for 1898, not included in the above figures and not
asked for 189g :
Manhattan—
SUBPECHon Of PAVINE: o v sy vidiivrnevo 306 8 se o st Y0,0C0/ 000 |0 asiecensas
Salaries of Inspectors on assessment work.............. 878 oo
Bronx—
JLOYELY: BIOUTERIIT o1 o0 0 91411508 = o mividooimnmtiors S0 EH ol 5,000 00
Salaries of Inspectors on assessment work .., .......... 5.340 oI e e
Wapon tUCKS O UrEE8 .. 1 i v s viaiininsie o sstvioioisiois s ie slsoe 61000 00 4 v averviere 010 8
Transferred from Department of Bridges .............. (o175 o o i s o LR
Queens—
Special appropriation for asphalt strips. . .............. 22,000/ 00 Luweaaaes
0 P S e S N P SO RO 053,020 35 | $4,995,890 17

Very respectfully,
JAMES P, KEATING, Commissioner of [Tighways,

A tabulated statement is hereto appended.

BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN.

JEPARTMENTAL
ALLOWED FoR |DEPARTMENTAIL

1 o ESTIMATE
i baga. r FOR 1899.
i

Boring Examinations fer Grading Contracts, . .................. $2,0c0 O | $2,000 cO
Boulevards, Roads and Avenues—Maintenance of ,...... ...... 132,250 co 139,150 00
CODENTETIOIEE s s 41 0:kecsvaiassia ain:siss/ain shere o o as e lnih ' a1 e 8rapiu aaierutshite | 2,000 00 2,000 00
Flagging Sidewalks and Fencing Vacant Lots in Front of City J

BEODETEY oo s ¢ 000500 0msienvinios v Soind 455859 563790 5549 2,000 00 | 2,000 00
One Hundred and Fifty-fifth Street Viaduct. ............ ...... 15,000 00 | 12,000 00
One Hundred and Fifty-fifth Street Viaduct (special appropriation) 22,000 00 |  ..vveennnn
Removing Obstructions in Streets and Avenues................. 15,000 00 15,000 co
Repairs and Renewal of Pavements and Regrading, ............ 335,0 0 oo 400,0C0 00
Repaving Streets and Avenues (section 230 of the City Charter) .. 245,070 00 1,713,781 0o
Repaving Streets and Avenues (special appropriation)........... SICO0 00| LT,
Roads, Streets and Avenues, Unpaved—DMaintenance of and

SPAORIIE S 5 o 5v055 50m 059000 Saopens o oo sasss il 35,000 0O 40,000 00
Maintenance of Eighth Avenue Pavement 19,200 00 10,200 CO
Salaries—

General Administration . .ueeee s o i s ieens cornnnnnn.. 41,080 00 58,380 oo

Boulevards, Roads and Avenues. . .....vveureeeerenennnnn. 5,250 00 | 6,250 oo

Removing Obstructions in Streets and Avenues............. 13,450 00 | 14,500 00

Repairs and Renewal of Pavements and Regrading......... 20,260 00 | 22,5C0 00

Repaving Streets and Avenues .........ooueevevnnrninnn., 20,800 00 50,000 00

Inspectors of Paving .................. S8 .41 > W lbe 4 e I0,000-00 |  cicusicads

Assessment Work (special appropriation).......... i e 878 oo | ST bR s

e e Sloe 8l e eta e ARG ACANGT AT T $987,168 co | $2,496,761 00
BorouGH oF THE BRONX,
DAIATIES . s . e avuie wonmsneon vsoseaaniesnns R GRG0 6 5 6 N s $n,r)ooool $14,300 00
Contingencies..,........ e SO O O T g 750 00 1,000 00
Labor, Maintenance and Supplies............. e Ty o e o 478,740 co [ 561,020 00
Preliminary Surveys, etc...... ; ‘ 28,240 00
Rock Soundings......... .... 10,975 00
Standard Bench Marks........ 4,870 oo
Wagon Trucks for Trees........oooovieviiiiiiiens oo 6,00000 | virnnns. s
Removing Incumbrances......ovvuvvunn..... o OGR OS] s et g s 9,940 00
Viaducts, Maintenance of (transferred from Department of Bridges) 14,500 00
Lorely Fountain (special appropriation)............ N s P,
Salaries, Assessment Work (special appropriation)..............| 5,340 OI |  ..........
Grand Boulevard Construction.,......ooceueunnnnn... R W 400,000 00
Repaving Streets and Avenues (Section 230 of the City Charter). 200,000 QO
L I A U R Y o P b B e e $547,730 o1 . $1,244,845 00

BOrROUGH OF BROOKLYN.

y 5 DEPARTMENTAL
.»\u.u\; E;,) FOR ESTIMATE
| bl FOR 1899.
Salaries......... B RS A Lm0 5 R me T a6 ] 6w o e A e b $57,462 co $77,838 oo
Labor, Maintenance and supplies 221,907 00 209,750 0O
Contingencies. . : S 1,500 00
Repaving Streets and Avenues (Section 230 of the City Charter)., .......... 400,000 00
BOtRl. .5 ... PGB0 00 OC TGO O L e 0 $270,369 00 $689,088 oo
BOROUGH OF (QUEENS.

S B AP IR o e A T I T S 55, Biand ok 4% 3 5 B8 IS Soa: 520 88,9 by $7,766 67 $10,300 00
Laber, Maintenance and Supplies................ v s aas eeans 120,500 00 329,280 oo

Bicycle Strips, Thirty-fourth and Ninety-second Street Ferries ‘
(special appropriation)....ce.coesve.cossonoss EERTERRee 22,000 0O | T T )
Repaving Streets and Avenues (Section 230 of the City Charter).| .......... ‘ 40,042 cO
TEOLRIY 125755 010 0187 awss < ») srmionsicbsorothiiaas Sx05T) B MTEASE .80 4307 | $150,266 67 $379,622 oo

BOROUGH OF RICHMOND.,
Salaries .. csiisse i naas o A L O $14,586 67 $17,886 67
Labor; Maintenance and SUPPHEs i v« ov o5 s woaeimnineos s varass 73,900 00 | 167,687 50
$88,486 67 8185,574 17
(25550373 [ (5] £ 7 Lo N W IR eyt 5

$2,053,020 35 | $4,995,890 17

DEPARTMENT OF SEWERS—BOROUGH OE MANHATTAX, )
Nos. 265 AND 267 BROADWAY, -
NEW YORK, September g, 1898. )
P. Josern Scuivry, Esq., City Clerk :
DEeAR SiR—Herewith please find duplicate copy of the Departmental Estimate of the Depart-
ment of Sewers for the year 1899.

Respectfully,
JAS. KANE, Commissioner of Sewers.

DEPARTMENT OF SEWERS, COMMISSIONER’S OFFICE,
NEw YORrK, September g, 1898,
Rosr. A. VAN Wyck, Mayor, and Chairman of the Board of Estimate and
Apportionment !

DEAR SirR—In compliance with resolution of the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, and
the circular letter of the Comptroller attached thereto, I herewith submit for consideration of your
Honorable Board the following estimate required for the Department of Sewers for the year 1899 :

Respectfully,
JAMES KANE, Commissioner of Sewers.

Hon.

BorouGH OF MANHATTAN,
Salaries— General Administration.

ARSI EIOI NGB, o oo oSSR 5, R Rt N ke ol NSRS $43,800 oo
IeHart et al SO TNAEE O TBGG L o vro/ie o afacvioveieainga Brope Sranpsspuniarsibes laseld e bbTa s iala s 5 ¢ 43 50,500 00
~as follows :
1899. 1898,

RT3 11100 11 B o S B A O 8 S S R R o $7,500 00 $7,500 co
P IDeputl- CoMmmMISSIONET; i < = o/sliivrs/slaisima s s saisle vslers wyae sislesre v seiaias 5,000 00 5,000 00
L SECTBANY. . oo o eras e o s/B015 412 b s s raTn saie s oo o o la 30 41s 01 srei el e mi 76 4,000 00 4,000 00
L C e BNEMEOr . <o oo e vet s s U e sl ae e s S reaiers 6,000 00 6,000 00
3 LS BT T O R e o o WA RS e L 2,750 O 2,750 00
1 Superintendent of Maintenance. .............ocoiiiin... 2,700 00 2,70 00
I Superintendent of Construction. .........cvvviveiiiiinnnnin... 2,500 CO 2,500 00
I Assistant Superintendent of Construction....................... 1,500 €O 1,500 oo
TGRSR K o rarerre:s5 75375 51918 8815 4008 4 01001050051 2 2 8. & 3l 1m oo oot = o w <l 3,000 00 3,C00 00
1 Bookkeeper....... 2,500 00 2,500 00
1 Contract Clerk........ ; 2,000 00  ..........
1 Appointment Clerk. ......... IO O CATG 5.0 5.6 0 0 SO SO G5 5 g 1,350 0O 1,350 00
1 Requisition Clerk. ....ovuuunoniiin e, 1,200 00 o} CenlT e
AT Il s 5002 8 o ume o o 8 oo b rovanicventlennasio & o1 315 8 BYOE o iacs 0 1 L B s 1,8co co 1,8co 0o
1 Cashier. ..... NG O 0T 0 1,500 0O 1,500 €O
I Secretary to Deputy Commissionear 1,5C0 00 1,500 cO
I Secretary to the Commissioner, . ..., 1,200 00 1,200 00
L Tl s L e L T e 1,500 0O 1,500 00
VI EHERT (s LN R S LT oy siefrlode rbeabyris W e 1 MU ol e 500080 - ,lidiaaiies

$50,500 00

$46,300 00

In the organization of the new department some of the positions mentioned in the 18¢8
schedule were not filled until several months had passed, and until the necessities of the depart-
ment required such appointments ; therefore there will be a balance in the appropriation at the
end of the year of about $5,000.

In the estimate for 1899 I have asked for, in addition to the present force, two Clerks and cne
Messenger, which addition, in my judgment, is necessary.

Salarvies— Sewers Repaiving and Cleaning.

Final Estimate for 1898................ I T s saenasEpssoue  HI0,200.00
Departmental Estimate for 1899, ............. BbeaTx 3% % AES I SIS SRRk A . 12,000 0O
—as follows : = el
X 1899. 1858,
1 General Inspector . ... ; S S B R 2,500 00 $2,500 00
I Sewer Permit Clerle. . coin civ it s amna s smsisiaonis 2,000 00 2,000 00
5 Inspectors, sewer connections, 309 days at $4 per day............ 6,180 00 6,180 co
I Inspector, sewer connections, 300 dayS.....evevene ... 1,236 oo s e ARSTeAE
$11,016 00 $10,680 co

There will be no balance in appropriation for 1898 at the end of the year, and the increase
asked for in 1899 is made necessary by the increase in the salary of the General Inspector, and
provides for the appointment of a new inspector of connections, the present force being inadequate
to properly cover the city.

Salaries— Sewerage System.
Final Estimate for1898............. e Sl e L LR I B B
Departiental Estimatefora8o8. .. ... .0, .t cidiaerar ot cion e coes Danndings

—as follows :

I Assistant Engineer............
1 Leveler.. S

I Rodman . s vevessss "
I Rodman...... 5 eateele
I Draughtsman., ...
1 Cletk yososos oo o o S N T A o R,
I Stenographer and Typewriter

1 Messenger........... .
I Draughtsman................. :

2 Draughtsmen, at $1,200 €ach. ... .. ...vineertneeneeennnnn..
I Axeman, 309 days, at $3......000eueenininn. s oS et s asishs
3 Axemen, 309 days, at $2.50............







FRriDAY, SEPTEMBER 16, 1898.

THE CITY RECORD.

4063

Preliminary Surveys, FEstimates, elc.

3 Assistant Engineers, at $2,100, $1,800, $1,800.............ciiiuiiiii, walse $5,700 0O
3 Transitmen, at $1,500...00000cvciincnniiiaiiiia. 4,500 00
3 Levelers, at $1,200.. e e v vnvurineiiniian..s : 3,600 00
3 Rodmen, at $1,000........... en s 3,000 €O
4 Axemen, at $720..... GO ¥ 2,880 0o
4 Draughtsmen, at $1,200...... ERPER e 4,800 00
Supplies for Draughting Department, .. ........... 2,000 QO |
Surveying instruments and repairs................... 2,000 00 |
For running bench levels, etc, .. .oovvovninnnn venn e 2,500 00

Final Estimate for 1898 ...................
Departmental Estimate for 1899. ceeve.vivvaien

This item is to provide for all preliminary surveys and other work to make ready for sewer |

construction. The City has acquired title to a great number of streets this year, and the work of
opening new streets will continue rapidly, as people are building throughout the whole section,
and it will require an extra amount of money ta make the preliminary surveys, etc., for the sewers
which property-owners are putting in petitions for every day. Accurate bench marks have to be
made, and the repairs of surveying instruments, etc., will naturally increase as the work increases.

Sewers and Drains.

For the rebuilding, cleaning and repairing of sewers and drains, and for the construction of

temporary drains as requested by the Health Department ;

EAnalIEStnato oL BB, 1y s ie o s i s sa erasvsoae bie. s s 5 56 3 44 3 SRS . $70,000 0O
Departmental Estimate for 1899 ................... ST VTR AT T 00,000 00 |
Superintendent, Bureau of Maintenance, Foremen, Assistant Foreman and

EabOrers. . o ovvasoass 5 O DO F A Gl o 1 5 O 5 0 0 5 0 g $65,0
Materials, . . ............... . e, ot ool A BT B . Flerg e S U T ¥ 10,000 CO
Cleaning—

Brook avenue sewer, miles.............. pyryren. el . Mo ; e 1.9

Railroad avenue SeWer) Nl ¢ suuisas e iinsiais ssumsisissioln s eansss 1.2

Jerome avenue sewer, miles . ......... - N e 1.2

Thitd AVenue SEWer, MilE8 ., o o i s os wepisiaissie sisisiae s 4 siole s s Raialslohe 1.0

15,000 00

400,000 CO

Provision is made in this estimate for the following, based on the approximate expenditur e
for this year and the probable necessities for 1890 :

Salary, etc., of Superintendent, Bureau of Maintenance, Foremen, Assistant IForemen and
Laborers ; supplies and extra cost for complete cleaning of several trunk sewers. These trunk sewers
should be cleaned this year but the appropriation is insufficient to cover the cost of this work.
Many of the sewers in this Borough are built through streets that have not been paved and the
large quantity of sand and dirt which is continually washing in after rain storms makes it
necessary to clean basins and sewers much oftener than it would be if all the streets were regularly

paved. This increases the item for cleaning.
RECAPITULATION.
Salaries—Office of the Deputy Commissioner of Sewers, Borough of The Bronx, to

pay the salary of the Deputy Commissioner and the clerical force in his office. $25,480 00
Telephone service and contingencies. ... ... VTS eralekelsrsralblane) s s raiss o lay e s rmae Db alells 1,C00 QO
Sewers and Drains—For the building, cleaning and repairing sewers and drains

and for the construction of temporary drains as requested by the Board of

BEGRIEIG £ onrs gersiei s pie s 5 7 015 5 201 als wislals v slaisibsteate S TN T R T R 00,0C0 00
Construction Bureau Preliminary Surveys—Estimates and the preparation of plans,

orie s G aleT o N e et S e s e o i ; 30,680 00
Making rock soundings, borings, ete........ 75 7 7 O A 1 R 5 s B i : 20,875 oo

GG I i e st s B e B PR cesnenvesss  $168,335 0O

BorouGi or BROOKLYN.

In asking for a total appropriation of double the amount allowed this Borough for the year
1898, the attention of the Honorable Board of Estimate and Apportionment is drawn to the fol-
lowing facts :

1st. The appropriation allowed for the year 1898, up to the date of this writing, August 24,
1898, had been inadequate for the proper conduct of the business of this Department. Especially
is this so in regard to the appropriation for ¢¢ Sewers—Repairing and Cleaning.”’

2d. Your attention is drawn to the mileage of sewers and the number of street basins existing
in this Borough, equaling the combined mileage of Manhattan, The Bronx and Richmond ; and
comparison is invited to the appropriations allowed these Boroughs with the Borough of Brooklyn.

3d. I am aware of the difficulty of receiving allowances in excess of the previous allowance,
and in view of that fact, your attention is respectfully drawn to the itemized statements following,
which show the necessity for this appropriation, if the sewers and their appurtenances are to be
kept in the sanitary condition necessary for the health of the community.

STATEMENT SHOWING THE AMOUNT ASKED FOR SALARIES FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF SEWERS
BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, FOR THE YEAR 1899, GIVING PRESENT SALARIES AND SALAR
PROPOSED, ACCORDING TO THE JULY ROLL OF 1898.

Salaries Deputy Commissioner’s Opfice.

SOSLTBT ‘[ SALARY PRESENT

| ASKED, SALARY,
]?epllgy Commissioner, . ................ T N T $5,000 0o $5,000 00
Superintendent of Sewers........... s WAt " -W— oo e 2,200 00 2,000 00
Assistant Superintendent of Sewers. ... 2,000 00 | 2,000 00
BEOYELALY: . coiv v v anesnss sinonsisss onns 1,800 co | 1,800 00
Ca.ﬂuer 1,800 00 1,800 00
I R G PO R A o O AR 0 O 1,500 00 1,500 00
Assistant Engineer. ... 2,200 00 2,200 00
1 s 1,4C0 00 1,400 0O
Draughtsman......... 1,200 00 1,200 00
I:ermit Clerk.. . . ; 2,000 0O 2,000 CO
Clerk:.....cuc. 1,550 00 1,550 00
Complaint Clerk...... 1,500 0O 1,500 CO

RaverollRGISEI Solisch o o s s s e Ssie s Caseaiah ACaliEas a4 p 1,200 00 New.
Foreman Repair Yard....... 1,400 00 1,400 00
Inspector Sewers and Basins 1,800 o0 11800 00
< 1,2C0 00 1,200 00
1,200 0O 1,200 00
1,200 00 1,200 00
1,200 0O 1,200 00

1,200 0O New.

1,200 00 i

1,000 CO 900 00
1,000 00 900 00
1,000 00 900 00
1,000 00 oD 00
1,0C0 00 900 00
1,000 CO 900 00
1,C00 00 900 00
1,000 CO 900 00
1,000 00 00

1,000 00 New.

1,000 0O o

SALARY |  PRESENT
ROBLECR ASKED. | SALARY.
Inspector Sewer Connections $1,000 00 Nz\v.
£ Satys 1,000 0O
* st o ) ote ¥ 5 narbiviee A £ 3 0 ; 1,000 00 £
Teleplione OPErRLOr, .« et ivnsgv - . O B 800 O e A 1,000 00 720 00
Foreman Cleaning Sewers, $3 diem..,oveeuevieiiaciiniinns oo 939 co 940 00
Inspector Pipe Laying, $3 diem.... ........ 1,252 GO 1,252 00
BENODTADNCT 50 s rianre sio W s/anssn: 5 o o sk« 42404 L3786 a8 4l s )(eiatae nim e 1,200 00 I\‘e‘w.
Messenger, S aare 626 oo
6 626 00 2,

$42,062 00

dletalic rsos feinc v s e $55,200 00

$44,100 appropriated 1898.

On requesting this appropriation, an cxcess of $12,100 over the amount allowed for 1898 is
asked for, and is made up as follows, by recommended increases in salary and additional force for
the better efficiency of the service.

One Pay-rol! and Bill Clerk 1,200 00
Two Inspectors of Sewers and Basins . . .. 2,400 co
Five Inspectors of Sewer Connections . ... Sl 5,000 0O

reasing salary of g Inspectors Sewer Counections Qo2 00

reasing Telephone Operator, ,......covvvinniin.n 280 oo
N ST NE I PO s it e dsresie 1 5 53 (o m oo & £ 5 € 65 4 05 5 FLo8 47ip 1,200 00
2 Messengers, at $626,........ s 1,252 00

$12,232 cO

The districts covered by the [uspectors, both ol sewers and basis and of connections, are too
large, and an adjustment of their salaries will give better results in their work.

I'he other positions are also necessary,

Engineer’s Salaries, Laying-out and Mapping Seivera Districts, efe
SA )Y I
POSI I'TON, ety 7 : ’ REMARKS.
\SKED,

Assistant Engineer-in-Charge. .. ... $4,000 00 $3,000 O
e L Construction 4,000 €O 1,000 CO
Assistant Engineer (office). ............. 2,200 00 2,200 00
ik &P 2,000 00 2,0C0 02
Field Party No. 1—
Assistant Engineer, . v 1,800 00 1,500 00
28 1,500 CO 1,35 (970]
Rodman . . . 1,200 00 goo cc | Propose raising Lo Leveler.
o 1,COD 00 [.000 Of
1,800 00 [,500 CO
I,500 €O 1,350 00
...... T 1,200 00 1,co0 0o | Propose raising to Leveler.
1,000 00 New
Assistant Engineer. ... .. 1,500 00 1,500 €O |
“ . . [,500 cO ],‘g;n 00 |
Leveler. . DB E & 1,200 0O 1,200 OO0 i
ROATION v a1 0.5 5.5 5 F aeslaisisavnise 1,C00 0D New
Office, etc.—
Assistant Engineet 1,500 00 1,350 0O [
5 ¥ 1,350 CO 1,350 00
Draughtsmate. . ¢ oo s ovenesveins I 1,8c0 00 1,820 00
Assistant Draughtsman............. 1,200 00 1.000 00
= 1,200 0O 3 co | per diemto ¢ per annum’’
| pay.
Clerk 1,200 00 |
M ety 1,000 00 6 |
Stenographer. 1,200 00 |
IDTIERT. L, e 782 50 S 313 days at $2.50.
Messenger . ........civiieieninennnenns 626 oo New 313 days, at $2.
Laborer ......cooooviien tinnn. 782 2 50  Per diem, 313 days.
| R A e or e 704 2 2 25 ke
TOOMNAN iy yelals o 1s s s 60 75 2 7% '
Total. ; "y $42,006 0o | $42,000 O
Less estimated amount to be o
agaiust assessment and bond issues. 12,500 00

Say $30,400.

The estimated increase over the last appropriation allowed is caused by the recommended
addition to our Engineering force of two clerks, one stenegrapher, one driver and two rodmen,
This branch of the government in this department was left without a single clerk for administering
its affairs, those who performed clerical duties for us having been transferred at the first of the
year to the Department of Water Supply. Their duties were divided among the several bureaus
of the old Department of City Works, and their salariss charged to the general administration of
said Department.

It is necessary, for the efficiency of the department in this borough, that an additional allow-
ance should be made for them, as well as for the rodmen above mentioned.

The Engineers have all been forced to do clerical work, in addition to their regular duties, for
the past year.

_ The tabulated statement in the sequel will show the arrangement for three field parties and one
office party.

Sewers—Repairing and Cleaning.

Sewers—Repairing and cleaning. . . .. NS oIR8 e 5 ¥ 6 AT N g §d & 55 aReld $148,200 o0
300 new manhole heads, at $8 .. ... SR i i e s eTo s e e AT & % SR e 2,400 00
300 new: Manhole: COVEIS, BE B2, . . i sv. v wiagsreini sieians s s sssies eriNAs St raletata : 600 0o
200 new manhole covers (noiseless), at $14 .....vvvrenrraneren... S e . 2,800 0o
80 new sets basin-pans, at $6. .......... SRR IEaE St TS N AT T re kel s 480 oo
50 granite basin-heads, mud-sills, etc., at $30. ....................... alos Bt 1,500 00
INEW SEWEL DIDR .y o sisvininsit v s son s A 300 00
Brick, cement, etc.., .., ... B . o ; 2,500 00
Tools, boots and hose, etc......... ARG . 1,200 00
Railing trap w. 11 in M, R. S. trap basin........ . 200 00
Repairing trunk, foot of Flatbush avenue.................. O . RO SRR " 4,000 00
Repairing trunk, foot of Sackett street. ... .. S e e e e DS o e e 400 00

$164,500 00

The Borough of Brooklyn has under its streets about 506 miles of pipe sewer, ranging in size
from 12 inches to 24 inches in diameter, and about 110 miles of brick sewer, from 30 inches to
187 inches in diameter, a total of 616 miles. To thoroughly cleanse and maintain this system
$164,500 is urgently requested. That for the health of the community both sewers and basins
should be thoroughly and regularly cleaned, will not be denied. Our citizens should know and
be assured that as much care as is given to the cleaning of the streets is being given for the pur-
pose of maintaining their sewers.

It is proposed to have cleaned, during the year 1899, 250,000 feet (linear) brick sewer by con-
tract, at 14 cents, and 600,000 feet (linear) of pipe sewer, while 16,000 receiving-basins should be
cleaned.

The supplies are shown above.
The last two items were asked for in August, 1898, for said year



































































	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32
	Page 33
	Page 34
	Page 35
	Page 36
	Page 37
	Page 38
	Page 39
	Page 40
	Page 41
	Page 42
	Page 43
	Page 44
	Page 45
	Page 46
	Page 47
	Page 48

